

No. 23-618

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELANO MARCO MEDINA,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Christopher D. Barnewolt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

January 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CONSTITUTION MANDATES
THE STRONGEST DUE PROCESS
PROTECTIONS WHEN RESOLVING
CRIMINAL CHARGES BECAUSE OF
THE STAKES FOR THE
DEFENDANT AND THE PUBLIC..... 4

II. STANDARD PLEA BARGAINING
GREATLY REDUCES
CONSTITUTIONALLY PRESCRIBED
PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS;
ALFORD PLEAS REDUCE THEM
EVEN MORE; AND *MEDINA*-STYLE
NO-EVIDENCE-NO-ADMISSION
PLEAS REDUCE THEM FURTHER
STILL. 7

III. IT IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT TO
GET CONSTITUTIONAL
QUESTIONS ABOUT PLEA
BARGAINING RIGHT BECAUSE OF
THE OUTSIZED ROLE IT PLAYS IN
OUR SYSTEM AND INCREASING
REASONS TO BE SKEPTICAL OF
ITS SUPPOSED INFALLIBILITY..... 12

A. Criminal Trials Have Been Largely Replaced By Plea Bargaining.....	13
B. Innocent People Regularly Plead Guilty To Crimes They Did Not Commit.....	16
1. At the lowest credible estimate, over one thousand people plead guilty to crimes they did not commit every year.	18
2. Studies show that it is far easier to elicit false guilty pleas from innocent people than is commonly supposed.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	20
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	8, 9, 16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	14
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	9, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	4, 7
Other Authorities	
Albert Alschuler, <i>Implementing the Criminal Defendant’s Right to Trial: Alternatives to the Plea Bargaining System</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 931 (1983)	15
AM. BAR ASS’N, 2023 PLEA BARGAIN TASK FORCE REPORT	14
BUREAU OF JUST. STAT., TOTAL CORRECTIONAL POPULATION (May 11, 2021).....	12
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States (1989–2020)</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT	18

Dylan Walsh, <i>Why U.S. Criminal Courts Are So Dependent on Plea Bargaining</i> , THE ATLANTIC (May 2, 2017)	15
Emily Yoffe, <i>Innocence Is Irrelevant</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 2017).....	13
FBI CRIME DATA EXPLORER, ARREST OFFENSE COUNTS IN THE UNITED STATES	12
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , THE N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS (Nov. 20, 2014)	17, 20
John Adams, <i>Adams' Argument for the Defense: 3–4 December 1770</i> , FOUNDERS ONLINE.....	6
John L. Kane, <i>Plea Bargaining and the Innocent</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Dec. 26, 2014, 1:05 PM).....	20
Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, <i>The Innocent Defendant's Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining's Innocence Problem</i> , 103 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1 (2013)	21
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: Plea-Bargaining's Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-Valve</i> , 2012 UTAH L. REV. 51 (2012)	19
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: The History and Psychology of Plea Bargaining and the Trial Penalty</i> , 31 FED. SENT'G REP. 239 (2019)	21
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	6

Thomas Jefferson, *Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine, 11 July 1789*,
FOUNDERS ONLINE..... 7

U.S. SENT’G COMM’N, 2021 ANNUAL REPORT
AND SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING
STATISTICS..... 13

Wendy Sawyer & Peter Wagner, *Mass Incarceration: The Whole Pie 2023*, PRISON
POL’Y INITIATIVE (Mar. 14, 2023) 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 4

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 4, 5

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 2

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 4
